

EX 39/25

SUBODH SHARMA Vs. JAI PRAKASH SHARMA

11.07.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for decree holder with decree holder.  
None for JD.

Warrants of attachment sent against JD have come back with a report that mother-in-law of JD namely Usha was found at the concerned address and she claimed that JD used to live on rent at the said address and now he has left the said address.

This fact is disputed by the Counsel for DH who claims that JD is intentionally avoiding execution of process by using his mother-in-law as a front.

Let fresh warrants of attachment with police aid be issued against the JD on filing of PF, returnable for 09.09.2025.

List before Ld. ACJ (NE) for appointment of bailiff on 24.07.2025.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
11.07.2025